
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 1718

ANSWERED ON- 15/12/2025


SELECTION OF AREAS AND PROJECTS UNDER PMJVK


1718.   SHRI SUBHASH BARALA:

            SHRI MAHARAJA SANAJAOBA LEISHEMBA:


 Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:-


(a) the criteria adopted for identifying areas and selecting projects for implementation under the Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK) ;

(b) the process followed for submission, appraisal and approval of projects, along with the mechanism for monitoring and evaluating their progress; and

(c) the details of the fund allocation and expenditure incurred under PMJVK during the last five years and the current year, along with the sharing pattern between the Centre and States, the current status of projects sanctioned under PMJVK since its inception, including the number of districts and States covered and the types of works completed or in progress?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS


(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)


(a) Under the Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK), areas are identified based on their minority population and development deficits.The States/UTs can propose infrastructure projects in the identified areas where the concentration of minority population is more than 25% in the catchment area of 15 KM radius.

Projects are approved on a need-based and gap-filling approach, prioritising sectors such as education, health, skill development, drinking water, sanitation and community infrastructure.

Proposals are required to have clear land availability, avoid duplication with other schemes, and be technically and financially viable. All assets created under PMJVK are accessible to all communities while focusing on improving infrastructure in minority concentration areas.


(b) Under PMJVK, project proposals are identified by States/UTs based on local development gaps and submitted on the online portal after scrutiny by District and State Level Committees. The Ministry undertakes technical and financial appraisal, and final approvals are accorded by the Empowered Committee.

Project implementation is monitored through the PMJVK MIS portal, periodic field inspections, review meetings at District/State/Ministry levels, and independent third-party evaluations, along with UC-based financial oversight.


(c) The details of the fund allocation and expenditure made under PMJVK during the last five years and the current year is at Annexure –I.

The sharing pattern between the Centre and States is as under:

• 60(Central) 40 (State) - For all States, and for UTs with Legislature.

• 90 (Central) 10 (State) - For North Eastern States, Himalayan States (Himachal Pradesh and Uttarakhand) and Himalayan UT with legislature (Jammu and Kashmir).

• 100% Central Share-For all Union Territories without Legislature and Central

Government Organisations (CGOs)


  Details of projects approved since inception under PMJVK is at Annexure –II


*****


Annexure- I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO POINT (C) IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1718 FOR ANSWER ON 15.12.2025 REGARDING “SELECTION OF

AREAS AND PROJECTS UNDER PMJVK” ASKED BY SHRI SUBHASH BARALA &

SHRI MAHARAJA SANAJAOBA LEISHEMBA.


The details of the fund allocation and expenditure during the last five years and the current year under PMJVK


Sl. No Financial Year Budget

Estimates (Rs. in

crore)

Revised

Estimates (Rs. in

crore)

Actual

Expenditure(Rs.

in crore)
1 2020-21  1600.00  971.38  1091.94

2 2021-22  1390.00  1199.55  1266.87

3 2022-23 1650.00 500.00 222.67

4 2023-24 600.00 550.00 189.23

5 2024-25 910.90 1008.90 955.23

6 2025-26 1913.97 _ 1034.28


Annexure- II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO POINT (C) IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1718 FOR ANSWER ON 15.12.2025 REGARDING “SELECTION OF AREAS

AND PROJECTS UNDER PMJVK” ASKED BY SHRI SUBHASH BARALA & SHRI

MAHARAJA SANAJAOBA LEISHEMBA.

Details of projects approved since inception under PMJVK


Sl.No Name of Projects No of

units

sanctioned

No of

States/UTs

covered

No of

district

covered

No of

Units

completed

No of

units

work in

Progress


1) Additional Classrooms/

Library/ Lab/ Hall in schools

42644 29 217 34325 2757

2)  AnganwadiCentres (AWCs) 41963 26 177 34055 1158

3)  Colleges 48 6 27 23 15

4) Community Infrastructure 13 2 10 - 3

5) Community Service Centre/

SadbhavMandap/

Community Hall

1249 27 218 897 219

6)  Drinking Water 79294 20 126 66063 1002

7) Guest house, Staff Qtrs,

Water supply

1 1 1 - 1

8)  Health Projects 5869 28 200 4287 204

9) Hostel for school/ ITI/ polytechnic

1391 24 188 1169 109

10)  Hunar Hubs 9 5 6 - 2

11)  IAYs 359744 17 97 314861 3325

12) Infrastructure in college 64 12 15 45 2

13) ITI/ Additional Infrastructure

for ITI

247 21 117 176 31

14)  Misc infrastructure 30686 14 21 23954 7

15) New Hostels and Classroom

(BDP)

8 1 5 - 8

16) Non Civil works- Bicycle/

furniture/ Equipment/

Training

507733 19 117 380573 -

17) Other Infrastructure in

school

10614 27 134 8524 633

18) Polytechnic/ Additional infrastructure for existing

polytechnic

72 13 46 58 8

19)  Residential School 205 15 97 85 97

20)  Sanitation Projects 3181 15 52 1892 43

21)  School Buildings 3040 25 199 2371 259

22)  Skill Centres 69 11 26 59 6

23) Smart Classroom/ Computer

Lab/ Teaching Aid in school

14781 22 155 12977 1654

24)  Sports Projects 109 9 29 67 27

25)  Tourist Centre 4 1 1 - 4

26) Women Entrepreneurship

Facilitation Centre

6 1 6 - 6

27)  Working Women Hostel 29 10 26 8 17

 Total 1103073 401 2313 886469 11597

